



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

-----) No. 558,2018
IN RE VERIZON INSURANCE) No. 561,2018
COVERAGE APPEALS) No. 560,2018
)
) Court Below—Superior Court of the
) State of Delaware
) C.A. No. N14C-06-048 WCC (CCLD)
)
-----) **Original Version Filed: April 5, 2019**
) **Transaction ID: 63138076**
)
Public Version Filed: April 22, 2019

**APPELLANTS ILLINOIS NATIONAL INSURANCE CO. AND NATIONAL
UNION FIRE INSURANCE CO. OF PITTSBURGH, PA'S REPLY BRIEF
ON APPEAL AND ANSWERING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

OF COUNSEL:

ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE
SCHOLER LLP
Scott B. Schreiber
James W. Thomas, Jr.
William C. Perdue
601 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001-3743
(202) 942-5000

Robert Reeves Anderson
370 Seventeenth Street, Suite 4400
Denver, CO 80202-1370
(303) 863-1000

Dated: April 5, 2019

HEYMAN ENERIO
GATTUSO & HIRZEL LLP
Kurt M. Heyman (#3054)
Aaron M. Nelson (#5941)
300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 200
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 472-7300

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants
Illinois National Insurance Co. and
National Union Fire Insurance Co.
of Pittsburgh, Pa.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ON CROSS-APPEAL.....3

ARGUMENT4

I. The *U.S. Bank* Action Is Not a “Securities Claim”4

 A. The *U.S. Bank* Action Did Not Allege a Violation of a “Regulation, Rule or Statute Regulating Securities”4

 1. The *U.S. Bank* Action Did Not Allege a Violation of any Law “Regulating Securities”4

 a. Laws of General Application Do Not” Regulate Securities”4

 b. Courts Have Consistently Held that General Laws Do Not “Regulate Securities”10

 c. Verizon Cannot Elide the Fact that U.S. Bank Alleged Violations Only of General Laws13

 d. Verizon Misapplies Basic Principles of Contract Interpretation and Insurance Law17

 2. “Regulation, Rule or Statute” Does Not Encompass Common-Law Duties22

 3. Verizon Misconstrues *Contra Proferentem* and the Extrinsic Evidence26

 B. The U.S. Bank Action Fails Other Elements of the Securities Claim Definition.....34

 1. The *U.S. Bank* Action Did Not Concern a “Purchase or Sale” of Securities.....34

 2. U.S. Bank Was Not a “Security Holder”38

II. If the *U.S. Bank* Action Were a “Securities Claim,” the Superior Court Awarded the Correct Amount of Prejudgment Interest.....40

A. Question Presented.....40

B. Scope of Review.....40

C. Merits.....40

CONCLUSION44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>AR Capital, LLC v. XL Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 2018 WL 6601184 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 12, 2018).....	26
<i>Blue Hen Mech., Inc. v. Atl. States Ins. Co.</i> , 2011 WL 1598575 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 21, 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 29 A.3d 245 (Del. 2011)	20
<i>Brady v. i2 Techs. Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 3691286 (Del. Ch. Dec. 14, 2005).....	21
<i>In re Buckhead Am. Corp.</i> , 178 B.R. 956 (D. Del. 1994).....	15
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Chaplake Holdings, Ltd.</i> , 822 A.2d 1024 (Del. 2003).....	40
<i>Cinerama, Inc. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 663 A.2d 1156 (Del. 1995).....	19
<i>Citadel Holding Corp. v. Roven</i> , 603 A.2d 818(Del. 1992).....	42
<i>Citigroup Inc. v. AHW Inv. Partnership</i> , 140 A.3d 1125 (Del. 2016).....	14
<i>DeLucca v. KKAT Mgmt., L.L.C.</i> , 2006 WL 224058 (Del. Ch. Jan. 23, 2006).....	10
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 693 A.2d 1059 (Del. 1997)	18
<i>EBS Litig. LLC v. Barclays Glob. Inv'rs, N.A.</i> , 304 F.3d 302 (3d Cir. 2002)	15

<i>Federal Insurance Co. v. Campbell Soup Co.</i> , 885 A.2d 465 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2005)	37
<i>Herbalife Int’l, Inc. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> , No. 2:06-cv-6312 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 19, 2007)	12
<i>Hercules, Inc. v. AIU Ins. Co.</i> , 784 A.2d 481 (Del. 2001)	40, 42
<i>IDT Corp. v. U.S. Specialty Insurance Co.</i> , 2019 WL 413692 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 31, 2019)	37
<i>Johnston v. Wolf</i> , 487 A.2d 1132 (Del. 1985)	15
<i>Kollman v. National Union Fire Insurance Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> , 2007 WL 2344825 (D. Or. Aug. 13, 2007)	12
<i>aff’d</i> , 542 F. App’x 649 (9th Cir. 2013)	
<i>Lillis v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 2110587 (Del. Ch. July 20, 2007)	26
<i>Maldonado v. Flynn</i> , 597 F.2d 789 (2d Cir. 1979)	22
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985)	11
<i>Michigan Carpenters Council Health & Welfare Fund v. C.J. Rogers, Inc.</i> , 933 F.2d 376 (6th Cir. 1991)	11
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987)	10-11, 19
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	23, 24
<i>SBC Interactive, Inc. v. Corp. Media Partners</i> , 714 A.2d 758 (Del. 1998)	10

<i>Small v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 385 (2005).....	25
<i>Stonewall Ins. Co. v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 996 A.2d 1254 (Del. 2010)	40, 42
<i>Sun-Times Media Grp., Inc. v. Royal & Sunalliance Ins. Co. of Canada</i> , 2007 WL 1811265 (Del. Super. Ct. June 20, 2007)	14
<i>The Doe Run Resources Corp. v. American Guarantee & Liability Insurance Co.</i> , 2011 WL 13103983 (Mo. Cir. Nov. 7, 2011).....	13
<i>United Rentals, Inc. v. RAM Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 4465520 (Del. Ch. Dec. 13, 2007).....	29
<i>Viking Pump, Inc. v. Century Indem. Co.</i> , 2 A.3d 76 (Del. Ch. 2009)	31
<i>Webster v. Omnitrition Int’l, Inc.</i> , 79 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Weight Loss Healthcare Ctrs. v. OPM</i> , 655 F.3d 1202 (10th Cir. 2011)	24
<i>XL Specialty Insurance Co. v. Loral Space & Communication, Inc.</i> , 918 N.Y.S.2d 57 (N.Y. App. Div. 2011).....	12

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 546(e)	16-17
15 U.S.C. § 77a(a)(15)(ii)	23
15 U.S.C. § 80a-1 <i>et seq.</i>	30
15 U.S.C. § 80b-1 <i>et seq.</i>	30

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5.....22
6 *Del. C.* § 17316

OTHER AUTHORITIES

17A Couch on Insurance § 254:11 (3d ed. Dec. 2018 Update).....18
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner,
 READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS 107 (2012)24
